(as restated): £(18,000)/£18,000, 30 June 2019: £(8,000)/£8,000), after accounting for the effects of the hedging contracts mentioned above.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

SQN Secured Income Fund plc HALF-YEARLY REPoRT AND UNAUDITED CoNDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 37

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (contInued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair values of financial instruments.
The Company is exposed to risks associated with the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its financial
instruments and cash flow. However, due to the fixed rate nature of the majority of the loans, cash and cash equivalents of £2,502,000
(31 December 2018: £9,265,000, 30 June 2019: £1,987,000) were the only interest bearing financial instruments subject to variable interest rates
at 31 December 2019. Therefore, if interest rates had increased/decreased by 50 basis points, with all other variables held constant, the change in
value of interest cash flows of these assets in the period would have been £13,000 (31 December 2018: £46,000, 30 June 2019: £10,000).

Fixed Variable Non-interest
interest interest bearing Total

31 December 2019 (unaudited) £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets
Loans 44,330 – – 44,330
Cash held on client accounts with Platforms – – 25 25
Investments at fair value through profit or loss – – 244 244
Derivative financial instruments – – 171 171
other receivables – – 1,498 1,498
Cash and cash equivalents – 2,502 – 2,502

Total financial assets 44,330 2,502 1,938 48,770

Financial liabilities
other payables – – (114) (114)

Total financial liabilities – – (114) (114)

Total interest sensitivity gap 44,330 2,502 1,824 48,656

Fixed Variable Non-interest
interest interest bearing Total

31 December 2018 (as restated) (unaudited) £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets
Loans 40,634 – – 40,634
Cash held on client accounts with Platforms – – 272 272
Investments at fair value through profit or loss – – 291 291
other receivables – – 951 951
Cash and cash equivalents – 9,265 – 9,265

Total financial assets 40,634 9,265 1,514 51,413

Financial liabilities
other payables – – (124) (124)
Derivative financial instruments – – (339) (339)

Total financial liabilities – – (463) (463)

Total interest sensitivity gap 40,634 9,265 1,051 50,950

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONDENSED HALF-YEARLY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the six months ended 31 December 2019 (continued)

SQN Secured Income Fund plc HALF-YEARLY REPoRT AND UNAUDITED CoNDENSED CoNSoLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS38

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

23. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK MANAGEMENT (contInued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk (continued)
Fixed Variable Non-interest

interest interest bearing Total
30 June 2019 (audited) £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Financial assets
Loans 47,256 – – 47,256
Cash held on client accounts with Platforms – – 48 48
Investments at fair value through profit or loss – – 232 232